

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, 8 Otis Place, Scituate,
Massachusetts 02066,

ATLANTIC OFFSHORE LOBSTERMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, 221 Third Street, Newport, Rhode
Island 02840,

LONG ISLAND COMMERCIAL FISHING
ASSOCIATION, P.O. Box 191, Montauk, New York
11954,

GARDEN STATE SEAFOOD ASSOCIATION, 212
West State Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08608, and

RHODE ISLAND FISHERMEN'S ALLIANCE,
P.O. Box 337, East Greenwich, Rhode Island 02818,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Department of Commerce, 1401
Constitution Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C.
20230,

BENJAMIN FRIEDMAN, in his official capacity as
Deputy Undersecretary for Operations for the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration,
1401 Constitution Avenue N.W., Room 5128,
Washington, D.C. 20230,

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary
of the Department of the Interior, 1849 C Street,
N.W., Washington, D.C. 20240,

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, 1600 Pennsylvania
Avenue N.W., Washington, D.C. 20006, and

JANE DOE, in her official capacity as Chairman

Case No. 17-cv-00406 (JEB)

**Memorandum of Law in
Support of Defendant-
Intervenor Applicants'
Motion to Intervene**

for the Council on Environmental Quality, 722
Jackson Place, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20506,

Defendants,

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
INC., 40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor, New York,
New York 10011,

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, 62
Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, 378 N.
Main Avenue, Tucson, Arizona 85701, and

R. ZACK KLYVER, 25 Federal Street, Bar Harbor,
Maine 04609,

Defendant-Intervenor Applicants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR
APPLICANTS' MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument..... 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ complaint 7

 III. Applicants for intervention 7

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Applicants have standing to intervene as defendants 13

 A. Organizational Applicants 14

 B. Mr. Klyver 18

 II. Applicants are entitled to intervene as of right 19

 A. Applicants’ motion to intervene is timely 19

 B. Applicants and their members have legally protected interests at stake..... 20

 C. If successful, Plaintiffs’ actions would impair Applicants’ interests 21

 D. Applicants’ interests may not be adequately represented by Federal Defendants 22

 III. Alternatively, the Court should permit Applicants to intervene permissively 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acree v. Republic of Iraq,
 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Blank,
 933 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013) 19

Cty. of San Miguel v. MacDonald,
 244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007) 20

**Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,
 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 13, 17, 20, 22

Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia,
 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 22, 23

Def. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe,
 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 13

Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.,
 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 24

Fed. Forest Res. Coal. v. Vilsack,
 100 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2015) 23

Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States,
 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016) 14, 16

Foster v. Gueory,
 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 21

Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne,
 452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006) 23

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 14, 17

**Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Guindon v. Pritzker,
 31 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2014) 23

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
 478 U.S. 221 (1986) 17, 19

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) 23

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) 23

Military Toxics Project v. EPA,
 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 14

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush, No. 00-2072 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2001)
aff’d, 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 26

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle,
 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 24

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Babbitt,
 151 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 1993) 23

Republic of Iraq v. Beatry,
 556 U.S. 848 (2009) 24

**Sierra Club v. Jewell*,
 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16, 19

Smoke v. Norton,
 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 22

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 13, 20, 22

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton,
 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) 21

Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt,
 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) 19

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

Williams & Humbert Ltd. v. W. & H. Trade Marks (Jersey) Ltd.,
 840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 13

PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATIONS

Pres. Proc. No. 8031, Establishment of the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands
 Marine National Monument, 71 Fed. Reg. 36443 (June 15, 2006) 6

Pres. Proc. No. 8335, Establishment of the Marianas Trench Marine National Monument, 74 Fed. Reg. 1557 (Jan. 6, 2009) 6

Pres. Proc. No. 8336, Establishment of the Pacific Remote Islands Marine National Monument, 74 Fed. Reg. 1565 (Jan. 6, 2009)..... 6

Pres. Proc. No. 8337, Establishment of the Rose Atoll Marine National Monument, 74 Fed. Reg. 1577 (Jan. 6, 2009) 6

Pres. Proc. No. 9173, Pacific Remote Islands Marine National Monument Expansion, 79 Fed. Reg. 58645 (Sept. 25, 2014)..... 6

Pres. Proc. No. 9478, Papahānaumokuākea Marine National Monument Expansion, 81 Fed. Reg. 60227 (Aug. 26, 2016) 6

*Pres. Proc. No. 9496, Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument, 81 Fed. Reg. 65161 (Sept. 15, 2016)..... 5, 6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

54 U.S.C. § 320301..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 24

Senate Confirmation Hearing for Ryan Zinke (Jan. 17, 2017) 24

Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1914 (3d ed.) 13
